(d) Automobile Liability - $1,000,000 per occurrence (only if motor vehicle is 

to be used in the agreement); and 

(e) Cyber Liability - $1,000,000 per claim, including coverage for costs of 
third-party notification, credit monitoring, and fraud protection;  

8. A non-refundable Permit Application fee of one-thousand and five-hundred dollars 

($1,500). 

D. The City Manager, or their designee, will notify each Applicant in writing regarding the 
decision to approve or deny an Application.  In making such an approval or denial, the City 
Manager, or their designee, may consider any established cap on the total number of DMS,